The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Return

of the

Municipal Light Department of

the Town of Middleton

to the

Department of Public Utilities
of Massachusetts

For the Year ended December 31,

Namae of Officer to whom correspondence should
be addressed regarding this report ; Michael Cloutier
Officlal Title: Manager Office Address: 197 North Main Street

Middleton, MA 01940

lFom AC-19




TABLE OF CONTENTS

General Information

Schedule of Estimates

Customers in each City or Town
Appropriations Since Beginning of Year
Changes in the Property

Bonds

Town Notes

Cost of Plant

Comparative Balance Sheet

Income Statement
Earned Surplus

Cash Balances
Materials and Su;g)lies
Depreciation Fund Account

Utility Plant - Electric

Production of Fuel and Oil Stocks
Miscellaneous Non-operating Income
Other Income Deductions
Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus
Miscellaneous Debits to Surplus
Appropriations of Surplus

Municipal Revenues

Purchased Power

Sales for Resale

Electric Operating Revenues

Sales of Electricity to Ultimate Consumers

Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Taxes Charged During Year
Other Utility Operating Income

Income from Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work

Sales for Resale

Purchased Power (except Interchange)
Interchange Power

Electric Energy Account

Monthly Peaks and Output
Generating Station Statistics

Steam Generating Stations
Hydroelectric Generating Stations

Combustion Engine and Other Generating Stations

Generating Statistics (Small Stations)
Transmission Line Statistics
Substations

Overhead Distribution Lines Operated

Electric Distribution Services, Meters and Line Transformers

Conduit, Underground Cable and Submarine Cable

Street Lamps
Rate Schedule Information
Signature Page

FOR GAS PLANTS ONLY:

Utility Plant - Gas

Gas Operating Revenues

Sales of Gas to Ultimate Consumers
Gas QOperation & Maintenance Expenses
Purchased Gas

Sales for Resale

Sales of Residuals

Record of Sendout for the Year in MCF

48
72-73

(Gas Generating Plant

Boilers

Scrubbers, Condensers and Exhausters
Purifiers

Holders

Transmission and Distribution Mains

Gas Distribution Services, House Govemnors
and Meters

PAGES INTENTIONALLY OMITTED: 9, 13, 23 TO 36, 80




Annual Eepo?[ of Tha Town of Mlﬂﬂlehn

GENERAL INFORMATION

Yoar Ended December 31, 2017 |
Page 3

8.
9.

. Name of town {or city) making this report.

1f the town (or city) has acquired a plant,
Kind of plant, whether gas or slectric.

Owner from whom purchased, if so acquired.

Date of votes to acquire a plant in accordance with the provisions of chapter 164 of the General Laws:

Record of votes: First vote Yes, ; No, Second vote: Yes, ; No,
Date when town {or city) began to sefl electricity,

Name and address of manager of municipal lighting:
Michae! Cloutier, 197 N. Main Strest, Middleton, MA 01949
Name and address of mayor or selectmen

Brian Cresta, 5 Ogden Lane, Middleton, MA 01849
Timothy Houten, 47 Lake Street, Middlefon, MA 01949
Todd Moreschi, 34 N. Liberty Street, Middleton, MA 01949
Konstantinus Prentakis, 7 Vera Road, Middleton, MA 01949
Rick Kassiotis, 201 Forest Street, Middleton, MA 01949
Name and address of town (or city) treasurer:

Belinda Young, 7 Butler Street, Newburyport, MA 01950
Name and address of town (or city) clerk:

llene Twiss, 23 Webb Street, Middleton, MA (1949

Namaes and addresses of members of municipal light board:
Charles Clinch {il, Watnut Lane, Middleton, MA 01949
James Carbone, 16 Liberty Street, Middieton, MA 01949
Timothy Houten, 47 Lake Street, Middieton, MA 01248
Frank Twiss, 23 Webb Street, Middleton, MA 01848
James Kelley, 14 Highland Road, Middleton, MA 01949

Total valuation of estates in town {(or city} according to last state valuation

Tax rate for all purposes during the year:

10. Amount of manager's salary.
14. Amount of manager’s bond:

12. Amount of salary paid to members of municipal light board (each)

Middleton

Electric

Qctober 14, 1912

$2,097,459,635
$13.69
$183,859

$0

$1,000




Annual Report Town of Middieton Municipal Light Dapartmant

Page 4
Year ended Dacamber 31, 2018

FURNISH SCHEDULE OF ESTIMATES REQUIRED BY GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 164, SECTION 67 FOR GAS
AND ELEGTRIC LIGHT PLANTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, NEXT

|INCOME FROM PRIVATE CONSUMERS:
1] FROMSALES OF GAS.....ooiiieire et s tias b s e e s arasansnrae s oot
2] FROM SALE OF ELECTRICITY  .ioviiiiiimiiiienniminie i srsiran s e s o $14,000,000.00
3| FROM RATE STABILIZATICN FUND $200,000.00
4 TOTAL $14,200,000.00
§ [Exponses:
6| Foroperation, maintenance and repalfs...........ocvveeeree $13,000,000.00
7 1 Forinterest on bonds, noles oF SCAP.....cooiv i i e
8] Fordepreciation fund { 3% on 322,120,546 as perpage 8B )................... $663,616.00
@1 For ginking fund requirements............cceeeeee Lt eer T e ee g e Ty e e
10 ] Fornote payments............
11| Forbond PAYMBNIS... ...cirierirrrns v vaiies i et srransrvesrer s e e b b s bbb
12 | Forloss in preceding YRar . ... i i irrsrrmn s e
13 TOTAL $13,663,616.00
14
15 JCost:
16 | Of gas to be used for municipal buildings
17 | Of gas to be used for street lighls...............
18 } Of electricity to be used for municipal bUBINGS. ... cecinninn $150,000.00
19 | Of electiicity 1o ba used for streat Hghts.....ooovvvirnrr v e $30,000.00
20 ] Total of the above items to be Included in the tax levy......oovv v $220,000.00
21
22 | New construction to be included inthe tax evy.....co v e
23 | Total amounts to be included inthetax lavy...........ccoivimin e $220,000.00

CUSTOMERS

Namaes of clties of towns in which the plant suppHies
GAS, with the number of customers’ meters n each

Names of cltles of towns In which the plant suppiies
ELECTRICITY, with the number of customers' meters In

each
Number of Customers' Number of Customers'
City or Town Maters, December 31, Cily or Town Matars, Dacember 31.
None IMiddleton 3,780
TOTAL 3,780




5

Annual Report Town of Middleton Munlcigal Light Degaﬂmenl Year ended December 31, 2018
ARPROPRIATIONS SINCE BEGINNING OF YEAR

(Include also all items charged direct to tax lovy, even where no approprialion is made or required.}
|FOR CONSTRUGTION OR PURCHASE OF PLANT.
Al meeting 19 , 1o be pald from { $ 0.00

* AL meeting 19 , to be pald from { s 0.00

FOR THE ESTIMATED COST OF THE GAS OR ELECTRICITY TO BE USED BY THE CITY OR TOWN FOR:

1. Street Lights.... v TUTPRT. 30,000.00
2. Municipal Bun!dlr-gs 190,000.00
$ 220,000.00

FDate of maeting and whather regular or speclai { Here insert bonds, noles of tax levy
CHANGES IN THE PROPERTY

1. Describe briefly all the important physical changes in the property during the last fiscal period Including add?tions. alterations
or improvements to the works or physical property retired.

Nona
In electric properly:

in gas property. Net applicable




Annugl Report Town of Middieton Municipal Light Depariment

me‘s]
Year ended December 31, 2018

—BONDS
(Issued on Account of Gas of Electric Lighling)
When Authonrized® Date of lssue Amound of Period of Paymaenls Interest Amount Outstanding
Original Issug Amounts When Payable Rale When Payable
Oct. 14, 1912 Dec. 13, 1014 $4,500.00
May 17, 1977 Jun. 6, 1978 $140,000.00
May 10, 1988 Dec. 5, 1989 $2,000,000.00
May 14, 2002 Jan. 15, 2003 $625,000.00
Total %2,769.500.00 $0.00 0.00

The bonds and noies_outs!nding at the end of the year should

agree wilh (he balance sheet, When bond and noles are fepaid, reporl the firt three columns only,

*Date of meeting and whether regular or special

“elist original issues of bonds and notes including those that have been repaid




“A|uo Suwniod San 11y 3 pedal ‘pledas ale S3j0U PUE SPUOQ UBUM 733YS B3UE(Eq alf (M AaIBE PINOYS Jeak 31 O P B4 §e BuipuEISin SSlou puB SPUOq AUL

00°0$ 00'000'05£$ vioL
000 £0°000'05€$ 9861 ‘92 yue v861 ‘g ke
ieaj jo puz e sigeAed USUM a1ey a|qefed uaym Spunowy anss) [euiBug anssj jo ajeq PazZUOWINY UYAR
BujpuesIng Jo Junowy 3s8Jetu) SjuswAed o pouad 10 Junowy
(ONILLHOIM 21812373 HO SY9 20 LNNOJOY NO a3ansst)
S3LON NMOL

_m LOZ "L€ Jaquiadaq papua Jea jusuniedaq Wb [ediojunpy  UOIBIPPIN JO UMOL Woday [enuuy
1 abeq




lAnnual Repor Town of Middleton Munkipal Ught Depariment

Page 8

Year endad Dew.ﬁbar 34, 2018

1. Report below the cos| of uifity plant in service
according to prescribed accounts.

2, Do not include as adjustments, corrections of
agdittons and retirements for the cutrent of tha pre-

TOTAL COST OF PLANT - ELECTRIC

ceding year. Such Hems should ba Included in column
{c} or (d) as appropriale.

3. Credit adjustments of plant actounts should

ba enclosed In parendhieses to Indicale the negative

atfect of such amounts.

4, Redtassifications or franslers within ulifty plan

accounts should ba shown in cotumn {f).

Line] Account

{a}

4
3

Balance
Beginning
of Year

&)

Additions
(c)

Retirements

C3]

Adjustments
1G]

Translers

4]

Balance
End of Year

]

§. INTANGIBLE PLANT

2. PRODUCTION PLANT
A, Steam Production

310 Land and Land Rights.............

311 Siructures end improvement: -

312 Bolier Plan| Equépmenl.....................

313 Englnes and Engine Driven

Ganeralofs. v

11 §314 Turbogensrator Units....

12 {315 Accessory Eleclric Equipmant..

13 {316 MisceZaneous Power Pland

15 Tolal Steam Production Plant......

i6 8. Kuclear Production Plan!

17 §320 Land and Lend Rights......c.coo0

16 $321 Slructures and improvement:

19 $322 Reactor Plan! Equipmenl..

20 $323 Turbogenerater Unds....

21 [324 Accassory Electric Equipment,.

22 325 Miscelaneous Pover Plant

EQUipmeNnl.. v ir i vmeassssr s

23 Tatal uclear Production Plant...

DO D0 DO WD -

-

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.60

$0.00

$0.00

£0.00




[Annual Repost Town of Middieton Municipal Lighl Doparlmant

Page 8A
‘Year ended December 31, 2018,

TOTAL COST OF PLANT - ELECTRIC (Continued)

Balance Balance
Beginning End of
Line Account of Year Additions Retlromonts Adjustments Transfors Yoar
Ho 8 (B) {c} {d) {e) ) ig)
d C. Hydraulie Production Plant
21330 Landand Land Aghls ...
31334 Struchueres and Impiovement_....
41332 Resenvoirs, Dams and Walenways
51333 Water wheels, Turbines and
Bene. — et
S Ancessovy Eractric Equipment .
71335 Miscetanacus Powsr Plant
0 0 %0 50 30 30
[1] $0 £0 $0 $0 $0
$0 0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$3,285 $3,205
$15,877 $15,877
$64,268 $64,268
31 |Tolal Transmisslon Plant $83,440 $0 E) [1) $0 £83,440




JAnnual Report Town of Middlaton hunieisal Lighl Dapartinent

Year ended Dacember 31, 2018

Pago 88

TOTAL COST OF PLANT - ELECTRIC (Continued)

Balance Balance
Beginnlng End of
Ling Atcount of Yoar AddHlons Rethomants Adjustments Transfors Year
Noy {8} {b) {c} L] 4] {al
1] 4. DISTRIBUTION PLANT
2}380 Land and Land Righis $1,990.964 $45,760 $2,038,774
3}381 Strugiures and Improvements $12.718 $2.450 $16,168
4}382 Slation Equipmenl $3.473,085 $15833 $1.000 $3,487,688
§}383 Slovege Batiery Equipment $9,262 $0 $9,262
6}364 Poles, Towers and Fhdures $1.576.210 $32494 $12.000 $1,505,704
7}365 Overhead Goaduclors and Devicas $4,052.484 $418,618 $40,000 $4,431,100
8}366 Underground Conduits $163.687 §3,342 $202,000
81387 Underground Conductars & Davices $3,771,939 $118,216 §5.000 $3,885,255
104 Lina Transformers $2,189,128 s162,121 $30,000 $2.321,249
1" Searvices $408,583 $0 $468,583
124370 Meters $813.074 $49.801 §20,000 $842,705
13]3T1 inslalation on Cusl's Premises $7.455 $0 §7.455
141372 Leased Prop. on Cust's Premises $93.704 $0 §92,704
15}373 Streat Light and Signal Systems $749,143 $2,769 $25.000 $726,012
16 Total Distribulion Plan $18,430,624 1365,932 $133,000 $0 30 $20,163,856
173 5. GENERAL PLANT
181389 Land and Land rights $170.800 0 $170,800
191300 Struciures and improvements §1,280,212 $10,580 §1,270,792
201301 Office Fumiture ard Equipment $430,959 §$2.288 $1,000 $432,247
241392 Transpodtabion Equipment $1,510,888 $65,058 $25,000 $1,580,646
224393 Slores Equipmen| $33,922 50 $33.322
231304 Tools, Shop end Garage Equipment $395,601 $58,350 $1,000 $452,631
2433905 Laboratory Equipment $17.471 50 817,171
253345 Power Oparaled Eqidpment 56,743 $0 56,743
261397 Communication Equipment $97.932 $b112 56,000 $401,044
27]398 Kliscetianecus Equipment $28,123 $28.123
281399 Olher Tangible Property _—
29, Total General Piant ,860,761 ﬂn,m %32!000 $0 30 4,103,119
& Total Eleciric Plantbn Sarvics [ $23,474,716 $1,030,700 $166,000 0 0 $24, 340,418 |
3 TOTAL COST OF PLART ovrvearorerrosree
32
33 Less Costofiand, Eand Rights, a0 Rights of Way $2,219,869
34 Tolal Cost vponwhich depreciation is based §22,120,648

Tha ehove fquies shoid show (e gl costof exstng propedy, | case any parl of B property B s63d of refied, (20 cost of such propedy .
shentd o dedoiad from 0ua costol ha plant. Tha el oost of (e propery, kess e fand values, $hould b baken 83 8 basis for fgurnyg depreciaon.




Annual Report Town of Middlaton Municipat Light Depariment

Year ended December 31, 2018

Page 10

COM IVE BA S T Assets and Other Doblls
Line Title of Account Balance
No. Beglnning of Balance End Increase
Year Year or {Decrease)
{a) {b) (¢) {d)

1 UTILITY PLANT

21101 Utility Plant -Electric.........coviereriiiiinn $11,118,535 $11,510,216 $301,681

3]101 Utllity Ptant- Gas $0

4

8] Total Uity Plant.....cucssiomns $11,115,635 $11,610,216 $391,681

6

7

8

0
10
1 FUND ACCOUNTS
12{126 Sinking FUNGS......c.covvrcveninnnes v $0 $0 $0
13§126 Depreclation Fund (P. 14) $1,848,404 $1,757,984 (390,420)
141128 Other Spacial Funds........cccocvevereevecnirerens $7.258,417 $7,533,605 $275,268
18]  Total Funds $9,106,821 $9,201,669 $164,548 |
16§ CURRENT AND ACCRUED ASSETS
175131 Cash (P, 18)cciimininierinens $2,193,800 $2,056,204 $762,304
181132 Spaclal Deposis......ovciniiiimeenin §$247.896 $214,845 {($33,051%)
193132 Working Funds................ $3,048 $3.290 §242
20§141 Notes and Recalvables.... eveereannaan $0 $0 $0
211142 Gustomer Accounts Receivable.. $1,356,880 §1,375,160 $18,280
221143 Other Accounts Recalveble........ §792,751 $226,979 ($565,772)
23)148 Recelvables from Munlclpality.... $0 $0 $0
241151 Materials and Supplies (P, 14)............. $605,397 $607,897 $2,600
25 %0 $0 $0
261165 Prepayments..... s, $1,614,414 $1,670,006 $56,582
27174 Miscellanaous Cuirent Assels $1.881 $1,881 $0
28F Total Gurrent and Accrued Assets... $6,816,187 ST.TST,252 5241.083
29 DEFERRED DEBITS
301181 Unamortizad Debt Discount..........oceins $0 $0
31}182 Extraordinary Property Debits $0 $0
321185 Othar Deferred Debils.........coceeecvviniiiine £402,860 $402,880 $0
331 Total Doferred Debits $402,880 $402,880 0
34
35F Total Assets and Other Debits......., $27,444,403 528,232,017 $6817,614




Annual Report Town of Middieton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2018

Page 11|

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET Liabllitios and Other Credits

indebtedness of the plant, the purpose for which used and the amount thereof,

Balance
Beginning of Balance End Increase
Line Title of Account Year Year or {Decrease) -

No, (a) () (c) {d}

1 APPROPRIATIONS

2 |201 Appropriations for Construclion............. %0 $0 $0

3 SURPLUS

4 1205 Sinking Fund Resarves........vninns 30 $0 $0

5 |208 Loans Repayment.........ccccovines $2,769,500 $2,769,500 $0

6 207 Appropriations for Construction Repaymam $0 $0 $0

7 1208 Unappropriated Earned Surplus {P. 12}...... $12,649,902 $13,013,314 $363,412

8 Total SUrPlUuS.. s 18,419,402 $15,762,814 $363,412

9 LONG TERM DEBT
10 221 Bonds (P. 8} $0
11 1231 Notes Payable (P 7) $0
12 Total Bonds and Notas.., - $0 $0 %0 |
13} CURRENT AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES
14 1232 Accounts Payable.......coonmnenn, $1,102,028 $962,937 ($118,081)
15 J234 Payablas to Municipality.........ccoeniseninins $0 $0 %0
16 §235 Customer Deposits........ccoveeevececrreriniinens $229,603 $197,255 (832,348)
17 §236 Taxes Accrued...... $0 $0 $0
18 §237 Interest Accruad......cocovsininiinninnns $18,293 $17,680 ($703)
19 242 Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Liabilities $183,374 188,466 $5,002
20| Tota! Current and Accrued Liabliities... $1,553,298 $1,366,248 18147,050)
21 DEFERRED CREDITS
22 §251 Unamortized Premium on Debt............c.oiild $0
23 §252 Customer Advance for Construction.............. $0
24 1253 Othar Deferred Credits........occecveenne. $75,215 875,215 $0
25| Total Deferred Credits —_ $75,216 $76,215 %0 |
26 RESERVES
27 1280 Resarvas for Uncollectable Accounts............. $52,181 $62,260 $79
28 1261 Propedy Insurance Reseve.. ... $0 $0 $0
29 1262 Injuries and Damages Reserves............. $0 $0 $0
30 263 Penslons and Benefils........cvici $4,269,158 $4,852,523 $583,364
31 §265 Miscellaneous Operating Reserves $602,071 $0 (8602,071)
321 Total ReSOVes. .o $4,823,411 $4,504,783 $61,372 |
33 CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF

CONSTRUCTION
34 |271 Contributions in Ald of Construction.............. $5,5603,077 $6,112,957 $519,880
35 Total Liabiiities and Other Credits 27,444,40 $28,262,017 817,614
State balow if any earnings of the Municipal Lighting Plant have been used for any purpose other than dischatging




Page 12
Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year anded Decombar 31, 2018
STATEMENT OF iINCOME FO R
Increase or
Line Account Current Year (Decrease} from
No. {a) Precedlng Year
1 OPERATING TNCOME
2 §400 Operating Revenue (P. 37 and P. 43) ceccvrrrreccisisssinceinns $13,000,867 $275,245 |
3 Operating Expenses:
4 §401 Operation Expense (P42 and 47)...... oo £11,149,929 (3641,092)
5 1402 Maintenance EXpense.......uecrererrarceresneenis $840,896 $275,893
6 J403 Depracialion EXpeAse ......c.vweoemmmsmsnsmsiimsesrns $639,019 $17,746
7 {407 Amorization of Property Losses $0 $0
8
0 408 Taxes (P. 49)....cccevirivecinimminoseserereesmne s s aavesaes - §0 §0
10 Total Operating EXpoOnsas... ... $12,629,844 {$348,353)1
1y Operating INCoOME...... i e e
12 3414 Other Utility Operating Income {(P.50).....cccovvvvcnvrnvncniinn 80 $0
13
141  Total Operating ICOMO. . mmswsiismmisssasens $1,277,037 $623,508 |
15 OTHER INCOME
16 415 Income from Merchandising, Jobhing. and Contract Work (P 51) $29,458 {8273,488)
17 1419 Interest INCOMB....ccvvvirrirrcrirnrens crrireres {$720,083) (31,345,759)
18 [421 Misceilaneous Income(P. 21) $0 $0
19 Total Other Income......vviimeesnss {$680,628)} ($1.819,247
20 Totatl Income e 586,94 $995,649
21 MISCELLANEOUS iNCOME DEDUCTIONS
22 §425 Miscellaneous Amaortization $0
23 §426 Olher Income Deductions..........c..v.... $0
24 Total Income Daductions... eecnebnbsie $0 $0
25 Income before Interest Charges ........ $586,412 (5955,53)
26 INTEREST CHARGES
27 1427 Interest on Bonds and Notes...........cccmmemisss o, $0 $0
28 428 Amortization of Debt Discount and Expenss. $0 $0
29 1429 Amortization of Premium on Debt.................. $0 $0
30 J431 Other Interest Expense.... - $0 $0
31 ]432 Interest Charged to Conslructlon-Credli $0 $0
32 Total interest Charges $0 0
33 NEt INCOMB..iiniirrmses s $586,412 15995.6495
EARNED SURPLUS
Line Debits Credits]
No. {a) (b) {c)
34 [Unappropriated Eamed Surpius (at baginning of Period).........o.ccrviieeen. $12,646,802
35
36
37 1433 Balance transferred from INCOME........ccoviissniiinee e $586.412
38 1434 Miscallaneous Credits to Sumplus{P. 21)....
39 1435 Miscellaneous Dabits to Suplus{P. 21}
40 1436 Appropriations of Sumplus (P.21)....cviveeene $223,000
41 §437 Surplus Applied to Depreciation........c.onniren
42 1208 Unappropriated Eamed Surplus (at end of perod).........cceviiieinais $13,013,314
43
44 TOTALS $13,236,314 $13,236,314

Next 5age is14




Annual Reporl Town of Middislon Municlpal Light Department

Year anded December 31, 2018

Page 14

CASH BALANCES AT END OF YEAR (Account 131)

Line items
No. {a)

Amount
{b}

2 [interest Fund............
Bond Fund...........
Construction Fund....

1 JOPrAloN FUM.... i sssmabstassssssssssretae

TOTAL

32,

$2,056,204

956,204
$0
$0
$0

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES {Account 161-159, 163 )
Summary per Balance Sheet

Amaount End of Year

Line Account
No, a)

Efactric
{b}

Gas
{c)

13 JFUS] (ACCOUNE 151) (508 SCREAUI, PAGE Z6)...vvrererersersrererresrees
14 JFuel Stock Expenses (Account 152).............
15 |Residuals (Account 153).... essrigs
18 fPlant Malerials and OperaUng Suppnes (Accoun! 154)(151)

$607,608

$607,808

$0

Dopre¢lation Fund Account {Account 126)

No. (a)
24 DEBITS

Amount
()

25 [Balance of Account at Beglnning of Year... .
28 [Income During Year from Balance on Deposll(lnteres!)
27 [Amount Transfarred from Income{deprecialion}....

30 CREDITS

31 JAmount expended for Construction Purposes {Sac 57C164 of G, L)
32 {Amounis Expended for Renewals... R
33 JAdjustment

30 |Balance on Hand &l End of Ye&F ...

TOTAL

$1,848,404
(390,420

$1,767,984

30

TOTAL

$1,848,404
1,844,404




[Annual Report Town of Middlaton Municlpal Uight Depardment

Year ended Dacembar 31, 2018

Page 18]

1. Report below the ftlems of utilty plant in service

according to prescribed sccounts

2. Do not inctude as adjustments, corrections of
additlons and ratiraments for the current or the pre-

UTILITY PLANT -- ELECTRIC

ceding yoar, Such ftems should ba inckuded in column

(c).

3, Credil adustmants of plant accounts should be
enclosed kn parentheses to indicate lhe negative

offect of such amounts.

4. Reclasshications of transfars within ity plant

accounts shoukld ba shown in column (1),

Line

Account
{2)

Balance
Beginning
of Yoar
{e}

Addltions
)

Bepraclation
(d}

Adjustments
Gtheor Cradits Transfers
(e} n

Balance
End of Year
ia)

(=20 - B - S N S

-

1
i2
13
14
16
18
17
18
10
20
21
22

23

1. INTANGIBLE PLANT

2. PRODUCGTION PLANT
A. Steam Produclion
310 Land and Land Rights
311 Structures and Improvemants
332 Bober Plant Equipment
313 Engines and Engine Deiven
Genaralors
314 Turbogenarator Units
315 Accessory Electric Equipment
316 Miscalaneous Power Plant
Equipmant
Total Steam Production Plant

B. Nutlear Production Plant
320 Land and Land Rights
321 Structures and imprevements
322 Reaclor Plant Equipment
323 Turboganerator Undts
324 Accessory Elecirc Equipment
325 Miscollanaous Power Plant
Equipment

Total Nuclear Production Plant

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

30.00 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00 30.00

30.00

$0.60

T0.00

$0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00




Annual Report Town of Middielon Municipal Light Depadment

Year ended December 31, 2018

ana 16

UTILITY PLANT - ELECTRIC {continued)

|Lins

Account
{a)

Balance
Baginning
of Yoar Additions Depreciation
(k) (o) {d}

Other
Credits
{0}

Adjustments
Transfors
{f}

Batance
End of Yoar

{9

LL IR

-~ &3

10
"
12
13

14
16
16
17

18
16

24
22
23
24
25

27
28

3

¢. Hydraulic Produclion Plant
330 Land and Land Righls..........
331 Stiutlures and improvements........
332 Ressrvolrs, Dams and Wataways
333 Water Wheets, Turbines and

Equipme
336 Roa
Total Hydraulle Production Plant
D. Other Production Plant
340 Land and Land Rights............
341 Structures and Improvements.......
342 Fuol Holders Producors and
Accassonies...
343 Prime Movers....
344 Genarators
345 Acoassory Electic Equipment......
346 Miscafianeous Power Planl

Tota! Other Production Plant
Tolal Production Plant
3. TRANSHISSION PLANT
350 Land and Land Righls...........
351 Cleaing Land and Rights of Way..
352 Shructures and Improvements.,
353 Station Equipment.........ceceoveecnen
354 Towers and Fiures
355 Poles and Fiduras.......oeenenn
356 Overhead Conductors and Devica
357 Underground Corduds.,

Totat Transmission Plant

|

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00 £0.00 $0.00

$0.60

o
=

s
<
L=

0.00
5,00 ¢

30.00 $0.00 $0.00

30,60

$3,294.00

$3.284.00

33,454,00 $0.00 30.60

$0,00

$0.00

$3,284.00




Annual Report Town of Middieton Municipal Light Department

Year ended Decembsr 31, 2018

Page 17

UTILITY PLANT - ELECTRIC {continued)

Balance
Beginning Other Adjustments Batance
Line Account of Year Additions Dapreclation Credits Transfers End of Year

No. a (b} {c) {d) {e) {n g

1 ANT

2 1360 Land and Land Rights.... $1,990,984 $45,790 $0 $2,036,774

3 {361 Structures and tmprovemants $1,799 $2,450 $381 $3,868

4 1362 Station Equipment.........ccveee.. $541,230 $15,833 $104,192 $452,871

§ $363 Storage Batlery Equipment........ $8,198 30 $278 $7.920

6 1364 Polas and Fixiures.......ccennei. $630,485 $32,494 $49,660 $613,319

7 £3685 Overhead Conductors and Davices... $2,007,632 $418,616 $121,676 $2,304,673

8 $366 Underground Conduits............. $75,287 $8,312 $5,811 $77,788

9 [3567 Underground Conductors and Devices 31,760,175 $118,316 $113,158 $1,765,333
10 [368 Line Transformess.......coves $1,117,602 $162,121 $65,674 $1,213,949
11 |369 Services... $70,696 $0 $14,957 $55,739
12 {370 Meters... $558,312 849,631 $24,392 $583,661
13 |371 lnslallauon on Cust’s Premises $2,033 $0 3224 $1,809
14 |372 Leased Prop. on Cust's Premises... $15 30 $0 $16
15 1373 Street Light and Signal Systems..... $250,033 $2,769 $25,288 $227,514
16 | Total Distribution Plant 014,251 POVG,S3L A o) U Sm
17 5. GENERAL PLANT
18 |389 Land and Lanad Righls.............. $179,800 30 $0 $179,800
14 {380 Structures and Improvemenits...... $247,679 $10,580 $37,806 $220,453
20 1391 Office Furnilure and Equlpment..... $247,810 $2,288 $12,020 $237,169
21 1392 Transportalion Equipment.... $1,166,241 $65,058 $45,327 $1,205,972
22 |393 Stores Equipment.... $2,116 30 $1,000 $1,118
23 |394 Tools, Shop and Gafage Eqmpment... $219,267 $58,330 $11,868 $265,729
24 395 Laboratory Equipment.... $1,022 $0 $5156 $507
25 |396 Power Operated Equnpment $0 30 $C $0
28 1397 Communication Equlpment,........... $47,024 $8,112 $3.984 $51,152
27 1398 Miscellansous Equipment... $1 30 $0 1
28 |399 Other Tangible Property.......c.ccccvieeieers 30 30 30
20| Total General Plant 10, St 4,388 113,470 0 AU AR
30| Total Electric Plant In Service 118, B 1,030,700 Bag, 1y B0 SO 311,810,218
31 H04 Utllity Plant leased to Oers................... 30 .
32 H05 Property Held for Fulure Use..... $0
33 107 Construction Work in Progress.............. 0

108 Accumulated Depreciation £0

34 | Total Utility Electrie Plant $11,118,530 %1,030,700 eas, 010 4 T SIL310,218 |




Annual Report Town of Middlefon Municipal Light Department

Fage 18|

December 31, 2018

PRODUCTION FUEL AND OIL STOCKS (Included in Account 164)

{Excapt Nucloar Materials)

1. Repor below the Informalion called for concerning production fuel and oll stocks.
2. Show quantilies in tons of 2,000 Ibs., gal., or Mcl., whichever unit of quantity is applicable.
3. Each kind of coal or oll should be shown separately.

4. Show gas and electric fuels separalely by specific use.

Kinds of Fuel and Qil
Total
Ling Item Cost Quantity Cost Quantity Cost
No. (a) {b} (c) {d) (e) {H
1 |On Hand Beginning of year
2 |Received During Year
3] TOTAL 0.60
4 JUsed Dusing Year {Nole A)
5
6
7
8
g
10
11 |Sold or Transferred
12| TOTAL DISPOSED OF 0.00
13 | BALANGCE END OF YEAR 0.00
Kinds of Fusl and Oll -- Continuad
Line ltem Quantity Cost Quantity Cost
No. {g) th) U] () (k)
14 }On Hand Beginning of year
15 [Received Dusing Year
16 TOTAL
17 {Used During Year (Note A)
18
19
20
21
22
23
24 [Soid or Transferred
251 TOTAL DISPOSED OF
26 BALANCE END OF YEAR
Tote A - Indicate Speciic purpose for which used, .9., Boner Oil, Make O, Generalor Fuel, elc.




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2018

Page 21

MISCELLANEOUS NON-OPERATING INCOME (Account 421)

Line item
No. {a)

Amotnt
(b}

1O1AL

Pu

OTHER INCOME DEDUCTIONS {Account 426)

Line} Iltem
No. (a)

Amount
{b)

101AL

YU

MISCELLANECUS CREDITS TO SURPLUS (Account 434)

Line Item
No. (a)

Amount

{b)

23 101AL

U

MISCELLANEOUS DEBITS TO SURPLUS (Account 436)

Line item
No. (a)

Amount
{b)

25 {Correction of prior year loans repayment

32 1O1AL

U

APPROPRIATIONS OF SURPLUS (Account 436)

ine Item
No. {a)

Amount

(b)

33 {in Lieu of Tax F’ayment

4y 10OIAL

$223,000




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2018

Page 22

MUNICIPAL REVENUES (Accounts 462,444)
(K.W.H, Sold under the Provision of Chapter 269, Acts of 1927} 1
, Average Revenue
Revenue per M.C.F
LinetAceq Gas Schedule Cublc Feet Recalved [30.0000]
No. f No, (a) {b) {c) (d)
1
2
3| 482
4 TOTALS —
Average Revenue
por K.W.H,
Revenue [centg]
Line Electrlc Schedule K.W.H. Recelved [$6.0000)
INog (a) {b) {c} (d)
? 444]Municipal: {Other Than Street Lighting} 1,377,853 $189,311 0.1374
8 TOTALS 13070008 108,311 0.1373
18 IStreat Lighting 226,227 $29,381 0.1299
11 TOTALS 246,327 328,301 07250 |
12
13
14
15
16
17
18 TOTALS| " TBOZ080 §  S210802)  0.1303
ccoun )
Cost per
Names of Utilities K.W.H.
from which Electric Whaere and at What cants
Ling Energy Is Purchased Voltage Recelved K.W.H. Amount [0.0000]
No. {a) (b} {c) (d){ {e)
20
21
22
23}
24
25
26
27
28
29 TOTALS
SALES FOR RESALE (Account 437) -
Names of Utillties Where and at What Revenuos]
to which Electric Volitage Received par KW.H,
Energy Is Sold KW.H. Amount [cents]
Ling {a) {b) {c) {c} [0.0000]
No, . . — _(;l
30 Reading Light Depariment TMiddleton Line - 250 120,249 $16,522 0.1374
3
32
a3
34
35
38
;
39 TOTALS 120,230] 315,522 (RETE
{ |




[Annual Report Town of Middieton Municipal Light Depariment

Page 37

Year ended December 34, 2018

1. Report betow the amount of Operating Revenus for
tha year for each prescribed account and the amount of
increaso or decrease ovar the preceding year.

2. i increases and decreases aze not derived from
pieviously reporied figuras expiain any Inconsislencies.
3, Number of cuslemerns shoud be reported on the

basis of number of metars, plss number of Rat rate
accounts, except that where separate meter readings are

ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUES {Account 400}

added for biding purposes, one cusiomer shall ba counted
for each group of maters so added. The average number
of eustemers means the average of the 12 figures at ha
ciose of each moenth. i the customer count in the res!-
dendial serviea classification inchudes customers counled
movre than once because of special services, such as waler
haating. elc. indicate in a footnote the number of such
dupEcate cuslomers included in tha classification.

4, Unmetered sajes shouid ba included below, The
detals of such sales should be given bn a footnole.

5, Classification of Commerclal and Indusiraf Sales,
Account 442, according to smal (or Commerciah) and
Large {or indusirial) may ba eccording 1o the basls of
classification regulary used by the respoendent if such
basis of classification Is nol grealer than 1000 Kw of
demand, See Account 442 of tha Undform System of
Accounis. Explain basiks of classification.

Oparaling Rovenues Kllowatt-hours Seld Avorage Numbar of
Customers per Month
Incroase of In¢roase or Incioaso of
Amaunt for {Decioage) from Amount for {Decroase} from Humber for (Decroaso} from
Lino Ascount Yoar Proceding Yoar Yoar Procoding Year Yoar Preceding Year
No. L) (b (e} L] 0] {0 )]
1 SALES OF ELECTRICITY
2 |440 Residontial S8es... i $5,338,238 $228,107 39,210,460 1,276,290 3,203 41
3 [442 Commercial and Industnial Salas:
4 F Smal (or Commedcial) sea Instr. 5. $2,988,928 $22,051 19,605 420 253,850 529 10
5| Large {or Industdal) see instr. 5. §5,203,480 $25388 36,817,808 347,076 18 [
B8 [444 Municipal Sales (P.22) $218.692 ($122) 1,604,080 {188,449} 16 {9),
7 445 Other Salas lo Pubfic Authosities.. $40,424 {849} 451,281 2,234 63 {2)
8 1446 Sales to Rafiroads and Railways. 50
8 |448 inferdepartmentat Sales........ " 0 0
10 J449 Miscellaneaus Eleclric Sales. $0
21 Total Sales to Uitimate Conaumors. 513,879.754 $273376 97,789,043 2,214,041 3,830 48
12 [447 Sates for RES8RK....cwrerorirreriens $16,622 31471 120.249 4,316}
13 Total Salos of Elsclricity*... 313,005,280 FeIA.BA6 § . 67,009,288 § ———n'é—r)'. XEC ¥ T A8
14 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES
15 [450 Forfeited DISCOUNMS.....coiiiemi e 4] $0
18 (451 Misced 12 Service R " 50 $0
17 [453 Sates of Waler and Water Power..........., §0 $0 |"includes revenues from appication of fuel clauses $0.90 §
18 |454 Rent from Eleciric Propery............... $7.020 $0
15 J455 Interdeparimenial Renls. 50 $0 |Total KYWH 1o which appied 65,623,228
20 J456 Other Eloctiic Revenues.. ..., $3576 $400
21
22
23 {Miscelflaneous Adjusiments lo Sales
24
25 Total Other Ogeraling Revenues..... 310,695 $400 |
26 Tolal Electric Operating Revenues. 513,906,861 $275,248




SALES OF ELECTRICITY TO ULTIMATE CONSUMERS
Report by account number the K.W.H. sold, the amount derivad and the number of customers under each
filed schedule or contract. Municipal sales and unbilled sales may be reported separately in tolal.

Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department Year ended December 31, 2018

Page 38

Average
Revenue | Number of Customers
per KW.H. (per Bills Rendered
{cents)
Lirs  Account Schedule K.W.H. Revenue *{0.0000) July 31 Dec 31
No No. (a} {b) (c) (d} {e) {f
1 440.000 Rate-A 39,210,460 $5,338,239 0.1361 3,191 3,214
2 442,100 Rate-B 19,605,420 $2,988,930 0.1525 528 §30
3 442,200 Rate-E1 & E2 & E3 36,917,808 $5,293,480 0.1434 19 19
4 444,200 Municipal 1,377,853 $189,311 0.1374 16 17
5 444 100 St Lights Municipal 226,227 $29,381 0.1299 0 1
6| 445.000 Private Area Lights 451,281 340,424 0.0896 65 60
7
8
9
#H
#
#
#
#
#H
i
i
i
#Hi
H
#Hi
i
#Hi
#i
#i
H
#H
i
#H
i
i
i
iHi
it
#Ht
iHt
it
iHt
##
#i
#h
#
##
#H
#H
#H
i
##]TOTAL SALES TO UTIMATE CONSUMERS
##( Page 37 Line 11) 97,789,049 | $13,679,765 0.1419 3,819 3,841




ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
1. Enter in the space provided the operation and maintenance expenses for the year.
2. If the increases and decreases are not divided from previously reported figures explain in footnote.

Page 39]
Year ended December 31, 2018

Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department ,

Increase or
{Pecrease) from
Line Account Amount for Year Preceding Year

No. %a! {b) (c)

1 POWER PRODUCTION EXPENSE

2 STEAM POWER GENERATION

3 Operation:

4 1500 Operation supervision and engineering..............ccooee. $0 $0

5 |501 Fuel... i r et et e rae it e e eaaees $0 $0

6 1502 Steam expense . $0 $0

7 1503 Steam from other sources $0 $0

8 |504 Steam fransferred -- Cr... $0 $0

9 |505 Electric expenses... $0 $0
10 {506 Miscellaneous steam power expenses ......................... $0 $0
11 |507 Rents... et et e reaaaeaanaaraaaaes $0 $0
12 Total Operation — $0 $0 |
13 Maintenance:
14 1510 Maintenance supervision and eng;neermg .................. $0 $0
156 1511 Maintenance of structures. .. $0 30
16 {512 Maintenance of boiler plant ...................................... $0 $0
17 1513 Maintenance of electric plant... $0 30
18 }514 Maintenance of miscelianeous steam piant .................. $0 $0
19 Total Maintenance $0 30
20§ Total power production expenses -- steam power $0 $0
21 NUCLEAR POWER GENERATION
22 Operation:
23 1617 Operation superwsion and engineerlng e eeran $0 $0
24 1518 Fuel... . 30 $0
25 |519 Coolants and water... $0 $0
26 §520 Steam eXPeNSe.......cccivvrnvrvssi it s rer st e $0 $0
27 1521 Steam from other surces.........cccocovvevens $0 $0
28 |522 Steam transferred — Cr... 30 $0
29 {523 Electric expenses... $0 $0
30 1524 Miscellaneous nuclear power expenses v $0 30
31 I025 RENS....cvvet ittt ee e e ean e e et e ar e $0 30
32 Total Operation $0 $0 |
33 Maintenance:
34 1528 Maintenance supervision and engineering - $0 $0
35 1528 Maintenance of structures... . $0 $0
36 $530 Maintenance of reactor p!ant equ;pment $0 g0
37 1531 Maintenance of electric plant... 30 $0
38 }532 Maintenance of miscellaneous nuc!ear plant ................ $0 30
39 Total Maintenance 30 $0
40 Total power production expenses - nuclear power 30 $0
41 HYDRAULIC POWER GENERATION
42 Operation:
43 1535 Operation supervision and engineering................o... $0 $0
44 [536 Water for POWeT.......c.cvvvuieeirr e e e i e e $0 30
45 |537 Hydraulic eXpenses.............ocvvei v e $0 $0
46 538 Elocltic @XPBNSaS. .. .vvve s veer e vre e e et vt eenananes $0 $0
47 1539 Miscellaneous hydraullc power generatlon expenses ..... %0 30
48 1540 Rents... $0 30
49 Total Operation $0 $0

{continued on page 40)




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2018

Page 40)

ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - CONTINUED

=
=]

increase or

[ % R A N S NI U (U S W R | E
SOXNRADWN 2O ODNAT LW D

b oo be bbb e B Q000 0D 0D L WO W
SaNGGRAN2BBELERRERIBIRNERRBNN

(Decreasa) from
Account Amount for Year Precading Year
mmrcéﬂﬁmmm = =
H - 1
Maintenance:
541 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering.......... 30 30
[542 Maintenance of Structures.........ccinveercirnninad 30 30
543 Maintenance of Reservoirs, Dams and Waterway $0 30
544 Maintenance of Electiic Plant............cveivnieecene $0 $0
545 Maintenance of Miscellaneous Hydraulic Plant.... $0 $0
Total Maintenance i) i
Total Power Production Expenses - Hydraullc ¥0 1Y
OTHER POWER GENERATION
Operation:
646 Operation Supervision and Engineering............... $0 $0
B47 FUBK ..ot eivse e cecserininsssseressncssnssnrersnssensesnsssassanas 50 $0
548 Operallon EXPenses......cceveresessninnn 50 $0
649 Miscellaneous Other Power Generation Expense 30 $0
550 RBNIS...cevicierinriniiriiiieerieasesrarsss st st siesssesesssasnens $0 $0
Total Operation k1)) )
Malntenance:
551 Maintenance Supervision and Enginesring.......... 30 $0
552 Maintenance of SHUCIUME.........cccevevereverrrernennnnnas $0 $0
553 Maintenance of Generating and Electric Plant..... 30 $0
554 Maintenance of Miscellaneous Other Power Gen $C $0
Total Maintenance t0 %0 |
Total Power Production Expenses - Other Pow o0 %0 |
OTHER POWER SUFPPLY EXPENSES
555 Purchased POWEN........cevcieeiieeiinirecerinsieeen e $9,322,560 {$55,342)
556 System Controt and Load Bispatching................. $0 $0
557 Other EXPenSes.. ..o e, $1,855 $32,173
Total Other Power Supply Expenses 39,024,510 387,515
Total Power Production Expenses U U
TRANSMISSION EXPENSES
Operation:
580 Operation Supervision and Engingering............... $0 $0
581 Load DIspatching.. ..o vrveeinnnineninnnec e, $0 $0
562 Stalion EXPenses. ... iiesinmnseeesisienesrssens $0 $0
563 Overhead Ling EXPensSas.......cevevarereceerecnnnnes 50 $0
584 Underground Line EXpansesS........veee, 30 $0
565 Transmission of Eleclricity by Others......... 30 $0
1566 Miscellaneous Transmission Expenses $0 $0
BBT RENIS......ccoivireeimirnerrmrras s smsessse st esessnsanenessssacacesnes 30 §0
Total Operation 0 %0 |
Maintenance:
588 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering.......... $0 $0
569 Maintenance of Structures.......cocniinnccineenn, $151 $151
570 Maintenance of Station Equipment.............ccovceuee 30 $0
571 Malntenance of Overhead Lines...........cveevrveceeres 30 $0
572 Maintenance of Underground Lines... 30 $0
573 Maintenance of Miscellaneous Transmission Plad 30 $0
Total Maintenance 2157 $157 |
Total Transmisslon Expenses 5151 15T |




Page 41

Annual Report Town of Middieton MuniciE‘al Lith DeFarlmant Year ended Decomber 31, 2018

Increase or
Amount for Year (Decrease) from
Line Account Preceding Year
= BTN EXPERSE = ©

1 DISTR S

2 Operation:

3]580 Operation Supervision and Enginsering.............. $127.478 {$3,528)

41581 Load Dispatching.........ccverrnirmiseinresesnsrineirens $0 $0

51682 Station EXpensas........cimimninenn. $2,343 ($13,936)

6]683 Overhead Line EXpenses........coeniine $3,352 ($17,101)

71584 Underground Line EXpenses.........veveieannnrcnns) $3,001 $1,300

8]585 Street Lighting and Signal Sysfem Expenses...... $0 $0

91586 Meter EXPaNSES.....ccrmrimimimimsininssiss s resyesse $69,690 $12,702
101587 Customaer Installations Expenses.........eed $246,961 ($24,479)
111588 Miscellaneous Dislribution Expenses................... $28, 767 ($28,863)
12589 ReNtS....ccovvirienimein it s 30
13]  Total Operation mz 1$74,003]]
14 Maintenance:
151580 Maintenance supervision and angineenng ......... $0 $0
16§591 Maintenance of Structures... SRS 30 30
1715692 Maintenance of Station Equlpmen% $15,237 $15,237
18§593 Maintenance of Overhead Lines... $349,177 $140,518
19{594 Maintenance of Underground Lines ..................... $2,148 $1,468
20595 Maintenance of Line Transformers......c...oevenn, ($559) ($4,480)
211596 Malntenance of Street Lighting and Signal Syste $62,236 $24,456
221597 Malntenance of Metars.......cooovmcciienns il $0 ($1,586)
231598 Maintenance of Miscellaneous Distribution Plant $0 $0
24}  Total Malntenance $A28, 237 175,807 |
251  Total Distribution Expenses Y909.529 $107,598 |
26 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES
27 Operation:
28901 SUPeIVISION.......covviiiirrrrir s s $0 $0
2919802 Meter Reading Expenses $30,819 ($2,427)
30]|203 Customer Records and Collection Expenses...... $76,855 ($24,952)
31904 Uncollectable Accounts...........couivivinnn $3,000 ($17.000)
321805 Miscellanaous Customer Accounts Expenses..... $6,116 $6.116
33] Total Customer Accounts Expenses 116,580 (538, 263)]
34 SALES EXPENSES
35 Operation:
361911 SUPBIVISION....coorereer st e %0 $0
371912 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses .................. %0 $0
38]913 Advertising Expenses.... - $426 (32,174)
391916 Miscellanaous Sales Expanse ............................. $0 30
40| Total Sales Expenses $326 321741
41 ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES
42| Operation:
431920 Administrative and General Salaries $307,747 ($48,480)
441921 Office Supplies and Expanses........... $24,936 ($9,265)
45922 Administralive Expenses Transferred - Cr $0 $0
48]923 Qutside Services Employed........cceviiiniiininiee, $266,637 $86,326
471924 Property INSUrance.........ceimmmimsinnniieannins $14,766 $3,606
48]925 Injuries and Damages........c.o v, $0 30
49[926 Employees Pensions and Benefits.............cccev0 $577,118 ($476,089)
501928 Regulatory Commission EXpenses..........cuere $0 30
511928 Store Expense 80 $0
52[930 Misceltaneous General EXpenses..........oinn $35,702 $3,865
B31931 ReNS..cvvei i nrrrrn et st $0 g0
54] Total Operation 1,220,000 (3330,037)




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Depariment

Page 42

Year anded Dacember 31, 2018

ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - Continued

increase or
{Decrease) from
Line Account Amount for Year Preceding Year
No. {a) {b} {c}
1 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
2 Maintenance:
3 |932 Malntenance of General Plant.........oveeeincsnessessens $356,548 $106,444
4 1933 Transportation BXPENSE............crieerresarsirsscssonssssrrosssersns $55,960 {3$6,303)
5] Total Maintenance 412,508 $100,141
6] Total Administrative and General Expanses _ $1 639,414 $339,896
7| Total Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses §11,995,§25 366,099
SUMMARY OF ELECTRIC OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
lune Functional Classification OPERATION MAINTENANCE TOTAL
No. (a) {b) (c) (d}
8 |Power Production Expenses
9 Electric Generalion
10 SIBAM POWOE....ccococverienirerireraressereseresasencsmne sissis
14 NUCIBEY POWE....ovecrecrmrrrrrrnreresrereneesmncescieverins
12 Hydraulic POWET....co v inicsssmnimisn csrane
13 OUMET POWET . vvvvrnrveeenreeereessierissssassssinnscrassssss sesans 0
14 {Othar Power Supply EXPENSeS......cemmmrass s assanses $9.324,415 $0 $9,324,415
15§ Total Power Production Expenses $9,324,416 $0 $0,324.415
16 Transmission EXPBRSOS. ... couwirrresininsrirerarrrrssssssasarasasns 3151 $151
17 |Distrbution EXPENSES......ccicmmiorssieeinrisseres i scmssvsesss $481,502 $428,237 $000,829
18 [Customer Accounts EXpenses........cmciirerssrnremenineans $116,590 30 $116,580
19 [Saies EXDANSES. ..o csmsse i eersmmssesisne s srsnsi san be $426 30 $426
20 JAdministrative and General EXpPeOnses........o.ccoviiiveennnn $1,226,906 $412,508 §1.639,414
21 fPower Production Expenses $0 $0
22 | Total Electric QOperation and Malntenance Expenses $11,149,928 $840,896 $11,080,826

23 Ratio of Oparating Expensas to Oparaling Revenues (carry out decimal two places, (¢.9. 0.00% )
Compute by dividing Ravenuas {acct 400) into the sum of Operation and Maintenance Expenses (Page 42,
Line 20 (d), Depreciation {Acct 403) and Amortization (Acct 407)......ovvvvieninenn.

24 Total sataries and wages of eleciric departmant for year, Including amounts charged to oper-

operating, maintenance and other employees {including part time employges)

aling expenses, construction and othar accounls.........vminiin e
25 Total number of employees of eleciric depariment at end of year including administrative,

0.93%
1,608,259

13

Next Page is 49




Annual Report Town of Middiston Munlcipal Light Departmant

1. This scheduls is Interdad to give the account distribution of |
total taxes charged lo operatiens and other inal sccounts
accounts duting tha year.

2, Do rot Inchude gasoline and other sakes laxes which have
been charged o accounls 10 which lhe material on which the
tax was lovied was charged. |fthe acluai or eslimated amounts
of such laxes are known, thay shouid ba shown as a looinote
and dasignated whather estimaled or aclual emounis,

Pago 49

Yeas ended Dacambaer 34, 2018

TAXES CHARGED DURING YEAR

3. The aggregata of ezch kind of lax shouid ba lisled under the
appropriate heading of "Federsl,” *State,” and *Local in such
manner that the tolaf tax for each State and for afl subdivisions

con readidy ba ascerlalned,

4. The accounis Lo which the laxes charged were distribuled should
be shown In columns (¢} o (h). Show bath the utility daparment and
numdes of account charged. For laxes charged to ulity plant show the

numbes of appropriate balance sheet plant account of subaccounl

plant secount of sudaccount.
5. For any lax which & was necossary to appostion

o more lhan one ulikty depanment of account,

slate In a foolnote the basis or apporlioning such lax.
8, Do nol In¢iude In this scheduls entries with respect
to deferred income taxes, or faxes coBected through
payroll deductions of oihenwise pending transmiltal of
suth taxes to the taxing authorily.

Line Kind of Tax
Ho. {a)

Total Taxos
Charged
Duiing Year
fomit centa)
(b}

Distribulion of Taxes Charged {omit cents)
{Show uitiity dopartment whore appiicable and account charged)

Electric
{Acct. 403, 409)
fe}

Gas
{AccL 408,409)
{4

(e)

in

a),

{h}

{

0

TOTAL




Annual Report Town of Middiston Municipal Light Department

Year ended Decembear

Page 50

31, 2018

OTHER UTILITY OPERATING INCOME (Account 414)

Raport below the particulars called for in @ach column.

Proparty
{a)

Amount of
Investment
{b)

Amount of
Revenue
{c)

Amount
of Operating
Expenses

{d)

(e}

. Gain of
{Loss} from
Operation

TOTALS‘ $0.00

£0.00

$0.00

0.00




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal E.j_tht Department

Year ended December 31, 2018

Page B1|

INCOME FROM MERCHANDISE, JOBBING AND CONTRACT WORK (Account 415)

Report by utility departments the revenues, costs, expenses, and net inooms from merchandising, joblng, and contract work during year,

Line
No.

item
{a}

Elactric
Department
(c)

Gas

Department

{d)

Other
Utliity
Department
{d)

Total
{8}

o~ Mo bW -

R T e T L Y

[Revenues:

Merchandising sales, less discounts,
allowances and reluins............... weersrarnns
Contract Work
CommISSIONS. ..o inrrrenrinsssriircssssnsniareses
Other (List according to major classes)

Totel]l ROVEBNUBS....cvvveeceeeereeesisismsssnssessnnans

$29,459.00

$20,459.00

m‘au

$0.00

$0.00

$29,459.00

Costs and Expenses:

Cost of Salas {List according to Major
¢185888 OF COB).ccvvvnvricenn s
Jobbing/Contract Cosls

Matarials

Qutside Service Labor

S8188 BXPBRSBS. ...cocvvve e reeiemer e sremeemenenee
Customaer accounts expenses
Adminlstralive and general expenses..............

OTA S XP S
Net Profit {or Loss

$0.00

29,

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

9.00

$0.00

.30.6.6

$29,459.00




Year ended Decamber 31, 2018

Page 52

Annual Report Town of Middiston Municipal Light Department
SAEES FOR RESALE (AGCCOUNE 447)

1. Report sales during year to other electrc utifities and

to citlas or other public aulhoritles for distribution lo
ultimate consumers.

2. Provide subheadings and classify sales as lo

{1) Associated Ulilitias, (2) Nonassociated Utllitles, (3}
Municipalities, (4} R.E.A. Cooperatives, and (5) other
public authorities. For each sale designate statistical
classification In column (b), thus: firm power, FP; dump
or surplus powar, DP,other G,

and place an "x" In column {¢) if sale involves export

across a state line.

3. Report separately firn, dump, and other power sold to
the same ulility. Describe the nature of any sales classified
as other powesr, column (b).

4. If dalivery i3 made at & substation indicate ownership

in column (), thus: respondent owned or leased, RS;
customer owned or leased, CS.

Sales to
Line
No.

[State Lines

Point of Dellvery

Kw or Kva of Demand
{Specify which)

Substation

Contract
Demand

Maximum
Damand

Annuat

. [Export Across

£
=

Iz [Statistical
M 1Classification

{a}

{d)

e

<

e

{f)

{h)

P = I I TR




Annuat Raport Town of Middleton Municipal Light Department

Page 53]

Year ended December 31, 2018

SALES FOR RESALE (Account 447} - Continued

integrated).

& If a fixed number of kilowalts of maximum demand
Is spacified in tha power conlract as a basis of billings to
the customer this number should be shown in colutnn (f)..
The number of kilowatts of maximum demand to be shown
In column {g) and (h} should be actual based on monthly
readings and should be furnished whether or not used in the
determination of demand charges. Show in column (i} type
of demand reading (instantaneous, 156, 30, or 60 minutes

6. The number of Kilowatt-hours sold should be the

quantities shown by the bilts rendered to the purchasers.

7. Explain any amounts entered in column (n) such as
fuei or other adjustments.

8. If a contract covers several polnts of delivery and
smali amounts of electric anergy are deliverad at each polnt,
such sale may be grouped.

Type of

Demand

Reading
(1)

Voltage
at which
Dalivered

0

Kilowatt-
hours

(k)

Revenue (Omit Cents)

Demand
Charges

i)

Energy
Charges

{m)

Other
Charges

{n)

Total

]

Revenue
per Kwh
{conts)
[0.0000}
(p)

Ling

=
e

OO D WM -

TOTALS

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

0.0000




Page 84

Annual Report Town of Middlaton Municipal Light Depanment Year ended December 31, 2018

PURGHASED POWER (Account 555)

1. Report power purchased for resate during the year. Aulhoritias. For each purchase designate slatislcal class-
Exclude from this schedule and report on page 56 particulars  fication in column (b), thus: firm powsr, FP; dump or
conceming interchange power transactions during the yaar. susplus power DP; other, O, and place an “X" in column (c)

if purchase involves import across a slale line.
2. Provide subheadings and classify sales as to 3. Report separately firm, dump, amd othe power pur-
(1) Assoclated Utilities, {2) Nonassociated Ulilities, (3) chased from tha same company. Describe the nalure of any
Associated Nonutilitles, (4) Other Nonulilities, (5) Munl- purchases classified as Other Power, column (b).

cipatities, (6) R.E.A. Cooparatives, and (7) Olher Public

Kw or Kva Demand
{Specify Which)
g 8 A
- G c verage Annual
Purchased From .g g ‘: § Point of Receipt & g‘:;t;‘: é‘:’(;‘:g“ Maxlmum
Ltneﬂ % g g8 ﬁ Demand Demand
No. 2 O E g =)
{a) (b} {c) {d) Ig} tf) (g {h}
1 [New York Power Authority FP X Middleton Line
2 §Stonybrook Peaking o} Middielon Lina
3 |Stonybrook Intarmnadiate o) Middleton Line
4 {Nuclaar Mix 1 (Seabrook) o] X Middlston Line
5 INuclear Mix 1 (Millstone) O X Middleton Line
6 INuclear Project 3 (Milistone) o X Middleton Line
7 [Nuclear Project 4 (Seabrook) O X Middieton Line
8 [Nuclear Projact 6 (Seabrook) O X Middieton Line
9 |W.F. Wyman (o] X Middieton Line
10 JProject 6 (Seabrook) o] X Middlaton Line
11 [Transmission Charges
12 [Hydro Quebec 0 X Middieton Line
13 jEversource Midaleton Line
14 [NuGen Capitai op
15 JReadIng Light
16 JRivermill
17 JRemvar [I SAS
18 fOther Expense {Crediis)
18 JFlush of Funds
20 INext Era
21 {Next Era Risa
22 JAbandonment of Preliminary Survays
23 {Brown Bear Hydro
24 {Spruce Mountain
256 |Saddleback Mountain
26 {Canton Mtn
27 §Shall
28 I** Includes transmission and admin charges
29
30
i
32
33
34
35
35
37




Annual Report Town of Middleten Municipal nght Departmant

Page 55}
Year ended December 31, 2018

PURCHASED POWER (Account §55) - Continued

4. If recelpt of power is at a substation indicate ownership
in column (8}, thus: respondent owned or leased, RS, sealler
owned or leased, §S.

5. If a fixed number of kilowatts of maximum demand

is specified In the power contract as a basis of billing, this
number should ba shown in column {f). The number of
kilowatts of maximum demand to be shown in column (g)
and {(h) should be actual based on monthly readings and

(except Interchange power)

should be fumished whether or not used in the determinalion
of demand charges. Show In column (i} type of demand
reading (instantaneous, 15, 30, or 60 minutes integrated).

6. The numbar of kilowatt hours puichased should ba the
quantities shown by the power bills,

7. Explain any amount entered in column {n) such as fuel
or othar adjustments.

Cost of Enorgy (OmIt Cents)
Cants per
Voltage Kilowatt. Capacity Energy Other KWH
Typo of at which hours Charges Charges Charges Total {cents)
Demand Reading Detivered {0.0000) ]Line
{1} {) (k} {l) {m) {n) {0) (n) No,

60 Minutas 240 KV 3,717,918 $84,887 $84,887 $0.0228 1
80 Minutes 240KV 125,162 $60,668 $24,346 $2,828 467,843 $0.7018 2
60 Minutes 240 Kv 908,211 £117,665 $72,599 $2,957 $193,221 $0.2127 3
60 Minutes 240 KV 270,793 $6.972 $1.51 $17 $8,560 $0.0316 4
80 Minutes 240 KV 2,845,164 $91,995 $18,147 $1,928 $412,070 $0.03%4 5
80 Minutes 240 KV 1,876,188 $61,492 $11,967 $1,304 $74,763 $0.0388 8
50 Minutes 240 KV 7,175,675 $192,894 $41,636 $455 $234,985 $0.0327 7
80 Minutes 240 RV 703,562 $19,289 $4,082 $45 $23 416 $0.0333 8
60 Minutes 240 KV 133,949 $16,361 $13,257 3514 $30,132 £0.2250 9
60 Minutes 240 KV 24,867,039 $850,688 $144.288 $1.676 £966,552 $0.0401 10
($127,986) ($127,986) NAY 11

60 Minutes 240 KV $27,988 $27,008 NAY 12
60 Minutes 240 KV $2,0i6 $2,016 NAL 13
80 Minules 240 KV 1,321,429 $82,991 $85,964 $168,955 $0.1279] 14
8,054 $1,410 $1,410 $0.1657 15

543,159 $38,021 $38,021 $0.07¢0] 16

$1,794 $1,794 NIAY 17

$94,297 $94,207 N/A 18

$0 $0 N/Al 18

13,884,000 $654,910 $654,910 $0.0472F 20

6,840,000 $303,053 $303,053 £0.0519 21

$307.500 $307.500 N/A 22

2,770,083 $135,820 $136,820 §0.0494] 23

2,932,667 $261,266 ' $261,266 $0.0801 24

2,624,411 $211,383 $211,383 $0.0805 25

2,016,150 $214,005 $214,005 £0.1061 28

6,360,000 $222,600 $222,600 $0.0350] 27

4,193,413 $241,121.00 $241,121.00 0.0575“ 28

29

30

k¥

32

a3

34

35

36
TOTALS 85,116,024 | $1,.010,417.00 | $2,600,473.00] _ $5,609.00 | $4,605,662.00 37




IAnnpal Repodt Town of Middicton Municipat Light Depariment

Page b
December 31, 2018

1. Report below the Kiiowatt:hours received and
detivared duning the year and Lhe nel charge of cradit
under Inlerchange power agreentanis.

2. Provide subheadings and classiy inlerchanges
as lo {1} Assoclated Utilities, (2) Nonassociated Utitl-
{ies, {3) Associaled Nonutities, {4) Other Non-
\Adies, (6) Municipatities, (6) R.EA, Cooparatives,
and (7) Other Pubtic Aulhoritias, For each Inter-
change across a stale Fne place an X" In column {b).
3. Particulars of seltlements for Inlerchange power

{HTERCHANGE POWER {included in Account 555)

shall be fumished in Par B, Detals of Setlemant for
Interchange Power, if setidement for any transaction
alsa includas credt or debd amounts other than for
increment generation expensas, show such olher
componant amounls sepaiately, in sddition lo debit”

or credit for inctement generation expenses, and give
& brial explanalion of Lhe factors and principles under

which such other companent amounts were dedes

mined. Hsuch settlemenl represents Lhe net of debits

and credits under an Interconnection, powar pooiing,

A Summary of Intarchange According to Companies and Polnis of Interchange

coordination, or other such errangement, submit @
copy of Lhe annual summary of ransactions and bigt-
ings among the parties to the sgreement. {the
amount of selemen! reporled kn Lhis schedwa for any
Iransaction does not reprasent all of the charges and
credits covered by the agreemenl, fumish |n a foctnole
a desciption of the ¢lher dedits and credits and stale
tha emounls and accounts in which such other
amounts are inciunded for tha year,

Kitowall-hours
~ B
§§ s 5E Amount of
Namo of Company B Palnt of tnterchange E‘ 8 Recolved Deoltvered Het Difference Sottloment
Line 8 E 2 25§
No. £ =
& 15} 0] £ Q) ) D)
1 [NEPEX 16,888,716 6,331,007
2
3
4
5
3
7
8
9
10
1 -
7 TOTALS [ 16,066,118 | 8.331,00
8. Detalis of Setitement for Interchanga Power
Ling Nama of Company Explanation Amount
Mo. () U (k)
EK]
14
15
16
17
18
9
20
21 TOTALS 0




Annual Report Town of Middlston Municipal Light Department

Year ended Dacember 31, 2018

Pago 67

ELECTRIC ENERGY ACCOUNT
[Report betow the Information catled for conceming tha disposition of elactric generaled, purchased, and Interchanged during the year.

Line itam Kilowatt-hours
No. {a} {b}
T "SOURCES OF ENERGY
2 {Generation (excluding stalion use):
31 Steam......ococii Gas Turbine Combined Cycle
4 T L)1 | U O URSUOS U SPPT PR FPP PR
6 2T 1o T U OO PSP U TSRS OPT PR
6 Other Windmili ... Diesel
7 TOtA] GENEIANON. ... veverseieeeee e correrrecrecesias rre e e e e i abs e cie e s sa it e e s s 85,118,024
B LT o (T LT OO OO PSR OT vy G P  P PP PR P SPTPSPTT LY
9 { In{Qross) .. vovvmrrrnitrmcenieinns
10 fInterchanges. .. ..ccovoe e v rie o { Out (Gross) . ..occonerennns
11 £ Net (KWH)oo. oo iirinrins e s ees e e rses s e 16,886,716
12 { Received..... .....c....oe.
13 fTransmission for/by othet........oo e { Delivered..........c.......
14 L () VU
16 | TOTAL visiininne - 102,004,740 |
16 DISPOSITION OF ENERQY
17 | Sales to ultimate consumers (including interdepartmental $a188)............ccciiinirniieinae 97,789,049
18 | Sales for rasale. ..o 120,249
19 1Sales adjustment for change in timing of billing cycle
20 | Ene:gy used by the company (excluding station use)..... i, 75,040
29 E{aCc dapammMant ONlY..........cocorerirmincimenos s s s s s e b s e
22 {Energy fosses:
23 {Transmission and CORVAISION (05888, ...t s st rara s e e
24 {DistribUBON [08588..... .. cecee e e
25 JUnaccotinted for losses
261 Tolal energy l08885.......coccivmreernniervrencens
27 | Energy losses as percent of totaf on line 15. 4,020,402
28 702,004,730 |

MONTHLY PEAKS AND OUTPUT
1. Heport Nereunasr e INFOAMAN0N Ca160 107 PMAINIRY 10 SIMUILANE0Y 3. 51218 yPe OF MONY Peax reading (nSiantaneous 12, 4, or

DE3Ks estANISHEN MM (i KIGWAIS) 2NG MONINTY CUTPUL (1N KIOWATT MINULS t1egrates,)
tOT e COMDNGA SOUrOES Of SIeCIC eNEIGY OF frespongent.

4, MONUMY OUTPUL SNOUIG D@ ING SUM 01 feSPONQent's net generaton

2. ORFHY PEax Col. {b) SNOUI 06 IeSPONOENTS MAXITIUM KW 104U &S Mant PUrchases plus of MINUS et Kiercnangs ang pius OF MInUS net trans-
e $UM Of 1t§ COMCIIeNTat fet gBNaraton anag purcnases Pius of MIUS 1 MESSION OF Wneeung. (01al 107106 year SNoua agree wilh Ine 19 apove.
MINUS teMporary deivenies (N0t (NIercRange) Or emergency power 10 and. I thd (eSPOoATENt Nas two oF More power Sysiems ana paysicaily

MONIMIY peak GGG SUCN @MENJENncy GEIVENDs SHOUKI e SHOWN i & CORNECIas, e NIKIMATON CRHEA 1o DEIOW SHOVE D TURNISNEa 10f 42CN
2 Dreil expranaton as o NG NALUIG OF 1N9 Mergency. system.
Widateton, WA
Monthly Peak
Monthly Output
Day of {kwh)

Line] Month | Kilowatts | Day of Week] Month Hour Type of Reading See Instr, 4)

No. (a) {b) _ (e} {d) (e} U] (a}
28 {January 16,4331 Tuesday 172118 6:00 PM 60 min 8,961,184
30 [February 14,516 | Wednesday 218 6:00 PM 60 min 7,459,727
31 [March 13,582 | Wednesday 3718 7:00 PM 60 min 8,038,636
32 |Apﬂ’l 12,735 Monday 4/16/18 12:00 PM 60 min 7,291,801
33 [May 17,173 | Thursday 5/31/18 5:00 PM 60 min 7,851,420
34 [June 19,751 Monday 6/18/18 6:00 PM 60 min 8,703,107
35 JJuly 23,121 Tuesday 7/3118 500 PM 60 min 10,712,691
36 JAugust 23,449 | Wednesday | 8/29/18 6:00 PM 60 min 11,002,137
37 |September 21,8251 Thursday 9/6/18 4:00 FM 60 min 8,395,711
38 |October 14,619 | Wednesday | 10/10/18 7:00 PM 60 min 7,684,341
39 jNovember 13,928 Thursday 11/15/18 6:00 PM 60 min 7,715,148
40 IDeoembar 14,809 Tuasday 12/18/18 6:00 PM 60 min 8,289,027
41 TOTAL 102,004,740




Annual Report Town of Middlston Municipal Light Department

Page &8

[ Yearended Dacember 31, 2018

GENERATING STATION STATISTICS {Large Stations)

{Except Nuclear, See Instruction 10)

1. Large stations for tha purpose of this schedule are steam and hydro
slations of 2,500 Hw* or more of installed capacity and other statlons of
500 Kw* or moze of Insialled capacity {name plate ratings), (*10,600 Kw
and 2,500 Kw, respechively, if annual eleciric operating ravenues of

respondent are $25,000,600 or more.}

2. i any plant is leased, operated under a ficensa from he Federal
Power Commission, or operaled as a jolnl facdily, indicate such facls

by the use of aslerisks and footnotes.
3. Specify if toal plant capacity is reported in kva instead of
kilowalls as catled for on lina 5.

4, |f peak demand for 60 minules is no! available, give that which Is

available, specifying period.

5. If a group of employees atfends more than one generating station,

report on line 11 the approximale average number of employees

assignable to each station,
6. if gas is used and purchased on a therm basig, the B.tu.

content of the gas should be given and the quantity of fusl consumed

converied to M cu. ft

7. Quenlities of fuel consumed and the average cos! per unit of fuel

consumad should be consislent with chaigss to expanse 501and

[Cine
No.

Ttem
{a)

Plant
{k)

Plant Piant
{c) (d}

Co~Ndm o bW N v

10
1t
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
K3
32
33

34
35

38
37
38
39
40
41
42

Kind of plant {steam, hydro, int. com., gas turbine
Type of plant construclion {conventional, outdoor
boiler, full cutdoor, elc.)
Year originally constructed
Year last unit was instalted
Total installed capacity (maximum generator name
plate ratings in kw)
Net peak demand on plant-kilowatts (60 min.)
Plant hours connected o load
1Net continuous plant capability, kilowatts:
{a) When not iimited by condenser water
(b) When limited by condenser water
Average number of employees
Nast generation, exclusive of station use
Cost of plant {omit cents):
Land and tand righls
Structures and improvemants
Reservoirs, dams, and waterways
Equipment costs
Roads, rallroads, and bridges
Total cost
Cost per kw of installed capacity
{Production expenses:
Cperation suparvision and engineering
Station labor
Fuel
Suppiles and expenses, including water
Maintenance
Rents
Steam from other sources
Steam transferred — Credit
Total production expenses
Expenses per net Kwh {6 places)
Fuel: Kind
Unit: (Coal-tons of 2,000 1b.} {Oil-barrels of 42
gals.) (Gas-M cu. fl.) (Nuclear, indicate)
Quantity (units) of fuel consumed
Average heat content of fuel {B.t.u. per ib. of coal,
per gal, of oll, or per cu. fi. of gas)
Average cost of fuel per unil, del. f.o.b, plant
Average cost of fuel per unit consumed
Average cost of fuel consumed per million Bt
Average cost of fuel consumed per kwh nal gen.
Average B.t.u. per kwh net generation

NONE

NONE NONE




Annual Report Town of Mlddlaton Municlpal Light Depariment

Page &9

Year ended December 31, 2018

GENERATING STATION STATISTICS {Large Stations) - Contunued
(Except Nuclear, Ses Instuction 10)

547 as shown on Ling 24

8. The ftems under cosi of plan and production expenses reprasents
accounts or combinations of accounts prescibed by the Uniform System

of Acoounts. Producdon expensas, howavar, do notinclude Purchased
Power, System Control and Load Dispalching, and Other Expenses
classified as "Other Power Supply Expenses.”

9. i any plant is equipped with combinatons of steam, hydro, infemal
combustion englne or gas turbine equipment, each should be reported as a
saparate p!anE Howaver, i a gas turbina unit funcions In a combined

operations with a conventional steam unit, the gas turbine shold be included
with the steam station.

10. If the respondent operates a nuclear power generating station

submit: (a) a brief explanatory stalement concerning accounting for the

cost of power ganarated including any atiibution of excess costs to resgarch
and developman! expanses: (b} a brief explanation of the fuet accounting
spexifying the accounting methods and lypes of cost units used with

tespect to tthe various components of the fue! cost, and {¢) such additional
Information as may be informative conceming the type of plant, kind of

fuel used, and other physical and operating marac_lerisu'cs of the plant

Plant Plant Plant
(e) {f (@)

Plant Plant — o Plant
(h} { {j}

Line
No.

NONE




Annual Report Town of Middieton Municipal Light Department

Page 60

Year endad December 31, 2018

STEAM GENERATING STATIONS

1. Repott the information called for concerning generating
stations and equipment at end of year.

2. Exclude from this schedule, plant, the book cost of
which ls included in Account 124, Nonulility Propeity.

3. Deslgnate any generaling statlon or portion thereof
for which the respondent is not the sole ownar. If such
property is lsased from another company, give name of

lessor, date and term of lease, and annual rent. For any
generaling station, other than a feased station or poriion
theraof for which the respondenl is not the sole owner but

which the respondant operates or shares in the operation of,

furnish a succinct statemant explaining the arangemant and

giving particulars as to such maftters as percent ownership
by respendent, name of co-owner, basis of sharing output,

Name of Station
Line
No. {a}

Locatlon of Station

{b)

Number

and Yoar

Instalted
(e}

N—
Bollers

Kind of Fuel
and Method
of Firlng
(d)

Rated
Pressure
n tbs.
{8)

Rated
Steam
Temperature®

if)

Ratod Max. |

Continuous

M Ibs. Steam

par Hour
(@)

INONE

[1- =~ B B I P




Page 61

Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipai Light Department Year ended December 31, 2018

STEAM GENERATING STATIONS - Continued

expenses ro revenues, and how expenses andlor revenues 5. Designate any plant or equipment owned, not operated,

are accounted for and accounts affecled. Specify if lessor, angd not leasad to another company. If such plant or
co-owner, or other parly is an associated company. equipment was not operated within the past year explain
4, Designale any generating station or portion thereof whelther i has been retired in the books of account or what

teased fo anolher company and give name or lesse, date and  disposillon of the plant or equipment and ils book cost are
term of lease and annual rent and how determined, Specify conlemplated.
whalher lessee is an assocliated company.

Turbino-Ganarators*

Name Plato Rating
Stoam in Kilowatts
Pressure At At Hydrogen
Year at Minlmum Maximum Pressuro** Power Voltage
Installod Typo Throttle | R.P.M. Hydrogen Hydrogen Factor K4+
ps.lg. Pressura Prossure Min. Max.

{h} L] 1} {k) U] (m} {n} {0} (2] (q)

Station
Capacity
Maximum
Namo Plate
Rating*+
{r)

Line
No.

NONE

TOTALS

DO~ bW -

Nole references:
*Repor cross-compound turbine-generator enits on two lines — H.P. section and L.P. section.
+ Indicate tandem-compound {T.C.); cross-compound (C.C.}; all single casing (S.C.): lopping unlt ( T), and
noncondensing (N.C.). Show back pressures.
** Deslgnate alr cooled generators,
++ |f other than 3 phase, 60 cycle, indicale olher characteristics.
*+ Shoule agree with column (m).




Annual Report Town of Middiaton Municipal Light Depariment

Page 62

Year ended December 31, 2018

1. Repor the information called for concerning generating
slations and equipment at end of year. Show associated

prime movers and generators on the same fine.

2. Exclude from this schedule, ptant, the book cost of
which is Included in Account 121, Nonutility Property.
3. Designate any generating slalion or portion thereof
for which tha respondent is not the sole owner. If such

HYDROELECTRIC GENERATING STATIONS

propenty is leased from another company give name of
lassor, dale and term of lease, and annual rent. For any
generaling station, other than a leased station, or portion
therof, for which the respondent is not the sole owner
but which the respondent operates or shares in the operation
of, furnish a succinct statement explalning the arrangament
and glving particulars as to such matters as

Line

Name of Statlon

{a)

{ocatlon

{b)

Name of Stream

{c)

Water Wheels

Attended or
Unattended
{d}

Type of Year
Unit* Installed
{e} {N

Gross Static
Head with
Pond Full

{9)

O~ DTM L WN -

NONE

* Horizontal or vertical. Also inidcate type of runner -- Francis {F), fixed propeller (FP), automatically
adjustable propailer (AP}, Impuise {1},




Annual Report Town of Middlaton Municipal Light Department

Page 63
Year ended December 31, 2018

percent of ownership by respondent, name of co-owner
basis of sharing output, expenses, of revenues, and how
expenses and/or revenues are accounted for and accounts
affacted. Spacify if lessor, co-owner, or other pary Is an
associated company.

4. Designate any generating station or portion thereof
leased to another company and give name of lessee, date
and term of leass and annual rent and how determined.

HYDROELECTRIC GENERATING STATIONS -~ Continued

Specify whether fessee Is an associaled company.

5. Designate any plant or equipment owned, not operated
and not leased to another company. If such plant

or equipment was not operated within tha past year explain
whether it has been retired In the books of account or what
disposition of the plant or equipment and its book cost are
contemplated.

Water Wheels — Continued

Generators

Maximum hp.
Capacity of
Unit at
Deslign Hoad| R.P.M. Design Head Year
Instalied | Voltage

(h) 0) i k) 0

Phase
(m)

Fre-
quency
ord.c.

{n)

Name Plate
Rating of
Unitin
Kilowatts
(o}

Number
of
Units in
Station
{p)

Total Installed
Generating
Capacity In KHi-
owatts {(name
plate ratings)
(q)

NONE

TOTALS

Line

WD W -




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Departiment

T’age 64
Year ended Dacember 31, 2018

H
COMBUSTION ENGINE AND OTHER GENERATING STATIONS
{except nuclear stations)

1. Report the information called for conceming generating
stations and equipment at end of yaar. Show assoclated
prime movers and generators on the same line.

2. Exclude from this scheduls, plant, the book cost of
which is inciuded in Account 121, Nonutility Property.

3. Designate any genarating station or portion thereof

for which the respondent is not the sole owner. If such

property is leased from another company, give name of
lessor, date and term of lease, and annual rent. For any
generaling station, other than a leased statlon, or portion

thereof, for which lhe respondent Is not the sole owner but
which the respondant operalss or shares in the cparation
of, furnish a suceinct statement explaining the arrangement
and giving particulars as to such matters as percant owner-

Name of Station
Line
No. {a)

Locatlon of Station

{b)

Prime Movers

Dleset or
Othar Type
Engine
{c}

Name of Maker

{d)

Year
Installed

{e)

20r4
Cycie
{f)

Beited
or Direct
Connectad
{a)

NONE

Do~ ;W=

391




Page 65

Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipat Light Department Year endad December 31, 2018

COMBUSTION ENGINE AND OTHER GENERATING STATIONS ~ Continued
{except nuclsar stalions)

ship by respodent, name of co-owner, basis of sharing Specify whether lessee is an associated company.
output, expenses, of revences, and how expensas andior 5. Dasignale any plant or equipment owned, not operated
revenues are accounted for and accounts affected. Specify if  and not leased lo another company. if such plant
lessor, co-owner, or other parfy is an associated company. or equipment was not operated within the past year explain
4, Designate any generating station or portion thereof whether it has been retired in the books of account or what
leased to anothar company and give name of lessee, date disposition of the plant or equipmant and {ts book cost are
and term of lease and annual rent and how determined, contemplated.

Prime Movers ~ Contiaued Gonorators

Total Rated hp. Name Plata | Number Total Installed
Rated hp, of Station Yeaar Rating of Unit] of Unlts | Generating Capaclty

of Unit Prime Movers Installed Voltage Frequency | in Kilowatts {in Station in Kitowatts
Phase or d.c. {name plate ratings}
h i I {k} ( {m) (n) {0) {q)

TOTALS

Line
No.

DDA DN DN =




Annual Report Town of Middieton Municipal Light Department

Page 68
Year ended Dacamber 31, 2018

1. Smali generating slations, for the purpose of this
schedule, are sleam and hydro slations of less than
2,600 KW* and other stations of fess than 500 KwW*
Insiafied capacity {(name plate ralings). (*10,000 KW
and 2,600 KV, respactively, # annual electric operaling
revenues of respondon! aro $25,0600,000 or mote.

2. Deskgnate any plant lsased from others, operaled
undar a Hoanse frem the Federal Power Commision,

GENERATING STATION STATISTICS {Smalf Stations)
or oparated as a Joint faciBty, and give a conciss
slatement of lhe facls in a footnote.

3. List plants appropriately under subheadings for
steam, hydro, nuclear Inlernal combustion englne end
gas twbina stations. For nuclear, see nsiruclions 10
page 59.

4, Specify if tolal plant capacity is reporled In kva
insiead of kBowzlls.

5. If paak demand for 60 minules Is not avaiiable,

ghve that which is available, specifying pericd.

6. if any piant is equipped with combustions of

steam, hydro, internal combustion engine or gas lusbine
equipment, each should be reported as a separate
plant. Howavat, if the exhaust heat from ihe gas

turbine 13 utilized in a staam turbine regensralive feed
water cycls, repodt as one plant.

Instalied
Capacity

Name
Year Piate
Line Const. § Rating - KW
No. {a} {b) [c)

Namo of Plant

Demand
KW

{60 ¥in.}
{d

Kot Piant

Generatlon Cost
Exciuding Por KW

Slatlon Cost of Plant inst.

Production Expanses

Fuel Cost
FPer KWH

Exclusive of Depreclation Hot

and Taxes Kind Generation
{Omit Cents) of {Cents)

Yse {Omit Cants) Gapacity
{0} {0 (g

Labor
)

Fuel Other Fuo! 0.00
) Q) (k) {0

-
R =D DO~ DWW N

14 {*** HOT APPLICABLE **

[
80@"-1&0!

NEEREIN

TOTALS

Lo
o




Annual Report of: Town of Middleton Elecleic Light Department

Year ended December 31, 2018

Page 67}

Report information concarning transmission lines as indicated below.

TRANSMISSION LINE STATISTICS

Daslgnaﬁon

Line
No.

From To

(a} (b}

Operating
Voltage
{c)

Length (Pole M-i'los)

Type of

Structure
{d)

Supporting] On Structures of

Line Designated
{e}

On Structures of

Another Line
(U]

Number
of
Circuits

Size of
Conductor
and Matarial
{h)

Line

Central St.

Danvers

Eseex St.

Boston St.

Cantral 5t.

Central St

23 kv

23 kv

23 kv

Wood Pole

Wood Pola

Wood Pole

1,265,000

1.700.000

2.100.000

{g)
1

1

336.4 AL

795.0 AL

795.0 AL

TOTALS

5,065.00

* Whars other than 60 cycle, 3 phase, so indicale.




LAnnual Repost Tovn of Middleton Bunicipat Light Depardment

Page 68
Year ended December 31, 2018

1. Repaort baow ehe information eaifed for ¢
of g respondent a8 of B end of Bia year,

custons shoutd not ba Bsted hareunder,

por
L

2. Subilstions which saive but ona industrial or strest radway

3, Substations with capaciies of bss than S000 Kvs, except thiosa
saning cusicrners with enecgy For ressla, mary ba grouped sconding
1o fancBienal character, but Be aumber of such substatons mugt

SUBBTATIONS

4. Indicate dn cohmn (b) the kectional characler or bt fubr
shation, gesignatng whether ransmisslon of distitedon end whelwy
sitended of maliended

5. Show by columas (1), §), end (1) special equipment fuch a8
rokery oocmerlers, refactors, condinsads, ¢, and endary equipment
fot tnereasiag capadily.

6. Designata substafions of enaior ems of equipnint leased fm

feason of sole ownenth by e respondenl. For gy substation or
epipment opersted tnder fease, gva name of fessor, date end pedod
of lease and el rend. For eay subsiabon of equipnent operaled
other then by reasen of sole teavarship or Jeass, give nama of co-ownsr
Of aiher party, explain basis of shasing aupenses of olbar eccouniing
between Bha paries, end stale emosils and ecoinls affected in
respondeal’s books of eocount. Specily iy each cesa whethes tasser,

o thown cihers, joindy ownad with others, or opersled othennise then by Co-oTed, OF ofher paity B en associaled compay.
VOLTAGE Convorsion Apparalus and Spectal Equipment
Charactar Capaclty of Number Humbser
Hamo and Location of Substation of Substation Of Trans- of Spare
Subsiation Pdmary | Socondary | Tertlary In Kva formors Trang- [Humber Tolal
LIns {in Sorvico) In Sorvico formors 1 Type of Equipment JOf Units Capacity
Ho. - (a) b {c) {d (o) % @) ) {9 ) {k}
1 [Central Streat, Middieton, MA Distribustion Unattended 23.00% 4,160 5,000, 3 1 NONE
2
3 [Boslon Streat, Middliaton, KA Distrbution Unattended | 23.000 4,160 5,000, 3 1 NONE
4
6 {Gregary Street, Middieton, MA Distribution Unattended 23.000 4,160 5000 3 1 NONE
-]
7 {Shampners Pond Rd., Middielon, WA Distribution Unattended | 115,000 23,600 80,000 3 t KONE
3
9 {Debudg Ave., Hiddklon, MA Distribution Unattended | 23.000 4,160 3,000 1 )
10
41 §Tolal for General Distibution Exciusiva of MIT 98,000] 8 ]
12
13 MIT, Middleton, MA Distribution Unattended | 23.000 480Y 12,500 5 1]
14
15
18
17
8
14
20
21
2
23
24
28
26
27
28
28
30
31
a2
TOTALS] 110,600 15 1




Annual Report Town of Middieten Municipal Light Department

Page 68

Year ended Dacember 31, 2018

OVERHEAD DISTRIBUTION LINES OPERATED

Length (Pole Mites)
Line N
No. Wood Poles Steel Towers TOTAL
1 [Mies - Beginaing of Year 70.00 70.00
2 JAdded During Year 0.10 0.10
3 |Retired Durng Year 0.00 0.00
4 [Mites - End of Year 70.10 7000
5
6
7
8 [Distribution syster characteristics - AC or DG, Phase, cycles and operaling voltages for light and power
8
10.§22.9/13.2 kv wya 60 cycles
11 [4160Y/2400V 3 phase
12 |277/480Y 3 phase
13 |208Y/120V 3 phase
14 1240120V 1 phase
16
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SERVICES, METERS AND LINE TRANSFORMERS
Line Transformers
Number of Total
Line Electric Waltt-hour Number Capacity
No. Item Serglces Maters {Kva}
16 [Number at beginning of year........cminin. 2,785 4,284 1,142 63,068.5
17 JAdditions during year:
18 | Purchased 32 68 47 8,125.0
18§ Installad....ccooooircnneiciinre et
20 | Assoclated with otility plant acquired............... _
21 ] Total additions., 3z 68 a7 6,125.0
22 JReduction during year:
23 1 RelrementS...covvrveeeeeeemscsssimensensmmsssanissineres 7 57 33 872.5
24 | Associated with utifity plant sold.........covnnee _ —
251 Total reductions. .. 7 57 33 8725
26 ] Numberat End of Year.....uvemmmmnnn 2,811 4,205 1,166 68,321.0
27 110 BI0CK. o crrivirivermsseresmirrevssseressarsssasas sevsesesarsemcessiisbsnsnsnasens 198 158 6,272.5
28 jLocked Meters’ on customers' premises.....
29 Jinactive Transformers on System.............
30 Hin Customers’ Use........ccorrcreeciiicniensennns 4,086 993 61,841.0
31 jIn Companys' Use......c.ccuue. 1 [ 207.5
32| Number at End of Year......... 4,295 1,156 69,321.0




Page 70
Annual Reperl Town of Middleton Munlcipal Light Deparment Year ended December 31, 2018
GONDUIT, UNDERGROUND CABLE AND SUBMARINE CABLE .. (Distribution System)
Re below the inf ion called for concernin i erqround cable, and j ble | of year.
Undarground Cable Submartine Cable
eratin
Lin Deslgnaltion of Underground Distribution System ilos of Condult Ban Milos* Dperating voltagl Feot* \?oﬂageg
No. (All sizes and Types
{a) {b) (3: (d} (e) U]

T |oouth Mam Streel 0.12 2 123 23.00 kv

2 |Fercroft Road F1 0.49 2-5° 493 23.00 kv

3  [Fercroft Road F2 0.49 2-5° A9-3 23.00 kv

4 [Fuller Pond Condominkums 1.80 247 1.60-3 23.00 kv

5 MY 0.11 26" A1-3 4.18 ky

6 |Clrcit 203 0.12 2-68° 123 4.16 ky

7 |Clrciut 302 0.16 2.8° 15-3 2.40 kv
13 |Averill Road 0.17 2.4° AT-1 2.40 kv

4] Bouchard Drive 0.07 2-47 071 2.40 kv

10  |Biarwood Lane 0.11 4" A1 2.40 kv

11 |Berookside Diive 0.10 24" 1041 2.40 kv

12 1Deacon Drive 022 24 .22-1 240 kv

13 [Devonshire Drive 0.28 24" -28 2.40 kv

14 [Dixey Drive 0.45 24" 451 240 kv

15 |Donovan Way 0.45 2-4" Ab-1 2.40 kv

16 |Evon Drive 0.09 2.4 0841 240 kv

17 |Frnad Drive 0.10 24" L4041 240 kv

18  jKimberly Lane 0.41 2-4" A1 240 kv

19 [Linda Ann Way 0.114 2-4" M- 2.40 kv

20 |Maplewood Drive 0.80 24" 801 240 kv

21  [Northwood Drive 0.5 2-4" B1-1 2.40 kv

22 |RyderLane 0.10 2-4" A0 2,40 kv

23 [Upion Hi¥s Lane 0.42 2-4" 42-1 240 kv

24 i Drive 0.22 22" 221 240 kv

25 |Sugar Hills 0.78 2-4" 761 13.20 kv

26 |Sugar Hifts i 0.156 2.4" A8 2.40 kv

27 |Middielon Square 0.12 2.6 A2-3 23,00 kv

28 |Middlelon Square 0.23 2-6" 233 4.16 ky

28  [Middleton Square 0.19 26 A18-3 240 kv

30 |Jersey Lane 0,10 24" 401 240 kv

31 [Hiicrest Acres 0.29 24" 281 2.40 kv

32 [Liberty Hills 1 0.69 2-4" 69-1 240 kv

33 [Liberty Hitls 1l 0.23 24" 233 4.16 kv

34 |Bayberry Place 0.77 24" 77-1 13.20 kv

35 jFemcroft Piace 1.25 2-4" 1.25-1 13.20 kv

368 IFemecroft Helghts 0.41 2-4" A1-1 13.20 kv

37 Bayberry Woods 035 24~ .35-1 13.20 kv

38 {Currier Road 0.29 24" 281 2.40 kv

38 {Fiinl Farm Road 0.47 2-4" AT 2,40 kv

40  {Middiston Hiaghls 1.04 2-4" 1.04-1 13.20kv

41 {Middiston Danvers Tie 0.09 2-6" 08-3 23.00 kv

TOTALS| 1482
YInarcate NimDer OF ConauCiors per cable.




Annual Repord Town of Middielon Municipal Light Department

Page 71]

Year ended Dacember 31, 2018

STREET LAMPS CONNECTED TO SYSTEM

Line

City
or
Town

{a)

Total
{b}

ncandescent

TYPE

Mercury Uapor

TED

Soaum

Municipal
{c)

Other

{d)

Munlcipal
(0)

Qther
{f

{g)

Municipal

Other
{h)

Municipal
{i)

Other

OO~ RO D WM -

Middleton

1,043

0

0

0

0

944

0

9

)
0

TOTALS

1,043




Annual Report Town of Middleton Municipal Light Depariment

Page 79
Year anded December 31, 2018

RATE SCHEDULE INFORMATION

1. Attach coples of all Filed Rates for General Consumers,

2. Show below the changes in rate schedules during year and the estimatad increass or decrease In annual revenue predictad

on the previous year's operations.

Estimated
Effect of
Date M.D.P.U. Rate Schedule Annual Revanues
Effective Number INEroases Decroaso

No changes




Annual Report Town of Middielon Municipal Light Depariman!

8

Yazr ended Docomber 31, 2018

THIS RETURN IS SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY

Michael Cloutier

Jamas Garbone

Jamos Kelloy

Mayor

Managor of Eloctric Light

Solectmen
or
Members
of the
Municipal
Light
Board




81
Annual Report Town of Middlelon Municipal Light Depariment Year ended Decomber 31, 2018

THIS RETURN IS SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY

Mayor

W Managor of Electric Light

Michael Cloutier

Sefectmen
or
Mombers
of the
Munlcipal
Light
Board

James Keley




INDEX

Appropriations of Surplus 21
Appropriations Since Beginning of Year 5
Bonds 8
Cash Balances 14
Changes in the Property 5
Combustion Engine and Other Generating Stations 64-65
Comparalive Balance Sheet 10-11
Conduit, Underground Cable and Submarine Cable 70
Cost of Plant 8-88
Customers in each City or Town 4
Depreciation Fund Account 14
Eamed Surplus 12
Electric Distribution Services, Meters and Line Transformers 69
Electric Energy Account 57
Electric Operating Revenues a7
Electric Operation and Maintenance Expenses 3942
General Information 3
Generaling Station Statistics 58-59
Generating Statistics (Small Stations) 68
Hydroelectric Generating Stations 82-63
Income from Merchandising, Jobbing and Contract Work 51
Income Statement 12
Interchange Power 56
Materials and Supplies 14
Miscellaneous Credits to Surplus 21
Miscellaneous Debits to Surplus 21
Miscellancous Non-operating Income 21
Monthly Peaks and Output 67
Municipal Revenues 22
Other Income Deductions 21
Other Utitity Operating Income 50
Overhead Distribution Lines Operated 69
Production of Fuel and Qil Stocks 18
Purchased Power 22
Purchased Power (except Interchange) 54-55
Rate Schedule Information 79
Sales for Resale 22
Sales for Resale 52-53
Sales of Electricity to Ultimate Consumers 38
Schedule of Estimates 4
Signature Page 81
Steam Generating Stations 60-81
Street Lamps 71
Substations 68
Taxes Charged During Year 49
Town Notes 7
‘Fransmission Line Statistics 67
Utility Plant - Electric 15-17
FOR GAS PLANTS ONLY: Page Page
Bollers 75 Purifiers 76
Gas Distribution Services, House Govarnors Record of Sendout for the Year in MCF 72-73
and Meters 78 Sales for Resale 48
Gas Generaling Plant 74 Sales of Gas to Uitimate Consumers 44
Gas Operating Revenues 43 Sales of Residuals 48
Gas Operation & Maintenance Expenses 45-47 Scrubbers, Condensers and Exhausters 75
Holders 76 Transmission and Distribution Mains 77
Purchased Gas 48 Utility Plant - Gas 19-20

PAGES INTENTIONALLY OMITTED: 9, 13, 23 TO 36, 80




